All public artwork must be reviewed and approved by a public art committee, established by 

the City, in order to ensure its universal appeal and applicability.  
7.  A public art fee will be assessed equal to one (1) percent of construction value of 

improvements to real property, with a maximum payment of two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000.00) in the aggregate for the entire development as provided for in the City’s 
Code of Ordinances (Section 6-35). 

8.  A Master Sign Plan must be submitted, prior to permit approval of the signs.  The sign plan 
shall use the same colors and materials as the building, or may be part of the overall complex